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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 5-535 / 04-1697
Filed August 17, 2005

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CHARLES GLENN HARRINGTON,


Defendant-Appellant.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Scott County, Bobbi M. Alpers, Judge.


Charles Harrington appeals from the sentence entered upon his conviction for third-degree burglary as a habitual offender.  AFFIRMED IN PART, REVERSED IN PART.  


Linda Del Gallo, State Appellate Defender, and Theresa Wilson, Assistant Appellate Defender, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Kristin Guddall, Assistant Attorney General, William E. Davis, County Attorney, and Jerald L. Feuerbach, Assistant County Attorney, for appellee.


Considered by Vogel, P.J., and Miller and Hecht, JJ.

HECHT, J.

A jury found Charles Harrington guilty of third-degree burglary, as a habitual offender, in violation of Iowa Code sections 713.6A and 902.8 (2003), based on the April 9, 2004 burglary of the Mandarin Restaurant in Davenport.  The court sentenced Harrington to an indeterminate term of imprisonment not to exceed fifteen years, with a mandatory three years to serve, and ordered the sentence to run consecutively with a sentence for a separate probation revocation.  The court also ordered Harrington to pay a fine of $750.  Harrington appeals, contending the district court (1) had no authority to impose a fine, and (2) failed to provide sufficient reasons for a consecutive sentence.


Fine.  Harrington first maintains the court imposed an illegal sentence when it imposed the $750 fine.  Our review of challenges to the legality of a sentence is for errors at law. State v. Sisk, 577 N.W.2d 414, 416 (Iowa 1998). We may correct an illegal sentence at any time.  Id.  


The State concedes, and we agree, that the district court erred in imposing the fine.  Iowa Code section 902.9(3) provides that a habitual offender may be sentenced to confinement of not more than fifteen years, but does not authorize the imposition of a fine.  We therefore vacate the fine.

Consecutive Sentences.  Harrington next maintains the court abused its discretion in failing to provide sufficient reasons for imposing consecutive sentences.  We will affirm the sentence imposed unless we find an abuse of discretion.  State v. Millsap, 547 N.W.2d 8, 10 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).  


Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.23(3)(d) requires the district court to state on the record its reasons for selecting a particular sentence.  State v. Oliver, 588 N.W.2d 412, 414 (Iowa 1998).  Although the reasons need not be detailed, the district court’s explanation must be sufficient to allow appellate review of the court’s exercise of discretion.  Id.  The district court must give reasons for its decision to impose consecutive sentences.  State v. Jacobs, 607 N.W.2d 679, 690 (Iowa 2000).


Here, immediately following the announcement of its decision to impose consecutive sentences, the sentencing court articulated its reasons for the sentencing decision:

The Court finds the defendant had a history of incarceration, was given the opportunity of being placed on a street probation, was given community-based programming to address substance abuse or alcohol abuse issues, and really within a matter of -- two weeks, or thereabouts, after being released from that inpatient program, had stopped complying with the requirements of meeting with his probation officer, and shortly after that was charged with new offenses.  


. . . 

The Court believes that the habitual offender law is appropriately imposed in this case because the defendant has been incarcerated several times.  He’s been given opportunities, to take advantage of community-based services, as well as prison-based services, and we’re still here today with a sentencing on the jury’s conviction of a Burglary Third Degree charge.

We conclude this statement of reasons was intended to convey the court's rationale for the sentence in its entirety, including its consecutive nature.  See State v. Johnson, 445 N.W.2d 337, 342 (Iowa 1989) (allowing the reviewing court to look to all parts of the record to determine the reasons for consecutive sentences, including the reasons expressed for the overall sentencing plan).  We conclude the district court’s reasoning was sufficient to enable appellate review, State v. Delaney, 526 N.W.2d 170, 178 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994), and we therefore reject Harrington's assertion that the district court failed to articulate sufficient reasons for ordering consecutive sentences.  See State v. Keopasaeuth, 645 N.W.2d 637, 642 (Iowa 2002).


AFFIRMED IN PART, REVERSED IN PART.  






